

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Supreme Court No. 152758

Plaintiff/Appellee,

COA Docket No. 322108

v

Lower Court Case No. 13-020416-NF
Saginaw County Circuit Court

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Thomas S. Baker (P55589)
Christopher J. Schneider (P74457)
Miller Johnson
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
250 Monroe Ave. NW, Ste. 800
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Courtney F. Kissel (P74179)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
2723 S. State Street, Ste. 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 215-7629

**Covenant Medical Center's Brief Opposing State Farm's
Application for Leave to Appeal**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	2
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Jack Stockford’s motor vehicle accident and treatment at Covenant.	4
B. Months after State Farm receives written notice of Covenant’s claim, State Farm settles a separate lawsuit with Mr. Stockford.	4
C. Covenant files suit, and the circuit court grants State Farm’s motion for summary disposition.	5
D. The Court of Appeals reverses the circuit court.	6
Counter Statement of Standard of Review.....	6
Argument	7
I. The Court of Appeals ruling follows the plain language of MCL 500.3112.	7
II. State Farm’s position violates the plain language of MCL 500.3112.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ ruling does not mandate that insurers apply for an apportionment order for every settlement.	8
B. State Farm cannot circumvent MCL 500.3112 by contract.	11
C. Covenant’s claim is the claim of “some other person” because Covenant is an independent claimant under the no-fault act.	14
D. State Farm cannot unilaterally choose to whom it pays benefits when faced with competing claims from different claimants.	17
III. The Court of Appeals ruling is not inconsistent with its other decisions.	19
IV. The Court of Appeals’ ruling will not cause State Farm’s parade of horribles; rather, it follows the plain language of MCL 500.3112, furthers the purposes of the no-fault act, and encourages complete settlements.	20
Conclusion	21

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Wilbur</i> , 472 Mich 117, 123; 693 NW2d 374 (2005).....	8
<i>Bahri v IDS Prop Cas Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 420, 423; 864 NW2d 609 (2014).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>City of Royal Oak v Se Oakland Cnty Res Recovery Auth</i> , 257 Mich App 639, 642; 669 NW2d 322 (2003).....	13, 21
<i>Lakeland Neurocare Centers v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 35, 41; 645 NW2d 59, 63 (2002).....	20
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	7
<i>Michigan Head & Spine Institute, P.C. v State Farm</i> , 299 Mich App 442; 830 NW2d 781 (2013).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Miller v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 904; 804 NW2d 740 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Moody v Home Owners Ins Co</i> , 304 Mich App 415; 849 NW2d 31 (2014)	passim
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 719, 733; 650 NW2d 129, 137 (2002)	20
<i>TBCI, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 289 Mich App 39, 43; 795 NW2d 229 (2010).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Tinnin v Farmers Ins Co</i> , 287 Mich App 511, 515; 791 NW2d 747 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377, 387; 751 NW2d 431 (2008).....	10, 18, 21
<i>Wyo Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 497 Mich 1029; 863 NW2d 54 (2015).....	19
<i>Wyo. Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 308 Mich App 389; 864 NW2d 598 (2014)	18, 19, 20, 25
Statutes	
MCL 500.3108(1)	23
MCL 500.3112.....	passim
MCL 600.8301(1)	16

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Rules	
MCR 2.403(A)(3)	9
MCR 2.403(M)(2).....	9
MCR 7.302(B)	6
